
 

 

    

 

 

Bis‐Man	Transit	Board	Meeting	

September	22,	2016,	11:30	a.m.	

Bis‐Man	Transit	Center	Board	Room	

3750	East	Rosser	Ave,	Bismarck	ND	

	
 Welcome & Introductions [Ben Ehreth] 

 

 Approval of Agenda [Ben Ehreth] 

 

 Consent Agenda  

1. Pre vious Month’s Minutes [Kalen Ost] 

 Attachment A – 08.17.16 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes  

 Attachment B – 08.25.16 Transit Board Meeting Minutes V2 

 Attachment C – 08.25.16 Listening Session Minutes V1 

 Attachment D – 08.31.16 Transit Board Special Meeting Minutes V2 

 Attachment J – 09.16.16 Finance Committee Meeting Packet 

 

2. Financial Report [Roy Rickert] 

 Attachment E – 08.16 Financial Packet 

 

3. Ride Stats [Roy Rickert] 

 Attachment F – 08.16 Ridership Metrics Report 

 

4. Web and Social Media Stats [Kalen Ost] 

 Attachment G –08.16 Analytics Packet 

 

5. Staff Safety Accreditation [Craig Sjoberg] 

 Attachment H – Safety Analytics 9‐16‐2016 

 

 Regular Agenda 

 

6. Discussion of Financial Assumptions [Roy Rickert] 

 



 
 

 

7. Revote of Hours of Operation for Extended Service [Ben Ehreth] 

 

8. Consideration of Draft Proposal [Roy Rickert] 

 

9. Consideration of Bus Wrap 

 Attachment I – 29’ Gillig_GamblerND_Proof 

 

 Executive Director Report [Roy Rickert] 

 

 Committee Updates 

10. Administrative Committee [Kim Badenhop] 

 

11. Finance Committee [DeNae Kautzmann] 

 

12. Board Application [Steve Heydt] 

 

 Other Business 

 

 Executive Session [if needed] 

 

 Adjourn [Ben Ehreth] 
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Aug 16 Aug 15 Jan - Aug 16

50313 · 50313 · Equipment and Parts
50313A · SHOP EQUIPMENT

50313A1 · BOBCAT REPAIRS 0.00 0.00 2,778.54
50313A · SHOP EQUIPMENT - Other 133.23 0.00 4,808.08

Total 50313A · SHOP EQUIPMENT 133.23 0.00 7,586.62

50313B · FLOOR SCRUBBER MAINT AGREEMENT
50313B1 · FLOOR SCRUBBER REPAIR 0.00 0.00 414.19
50313B · FLOOR SCRUBBER MAINT AGREEMENT ... 125.00 0.00 412.00

Total 50313B · FLOOR SCRUBBER MAINT AGREEMENT 125.00 0.00 826.19

50313C · PRESSURE WASHER
50313c1 · PARTS 0.00 0.00 220.76
50313C · PRESSURE WASHER - Other 0.00 0.00 770.89

Total 50313C · PRESSURE WASHER 0.00 0.00 991.65

50313D · OFFICE EQUIPMENT 4,767.99 0.00 4,767.99
50313 · 50313 · Equipment and Parts - Other 0.00 0.00 1,219.65

Total 50313 · 50313 · Equipment and Parts 5,026.22 0.00 15,392.10

50316 · 50316 Shelter and Bus Maint.
50316A · SHELTER CLEANING 106.92 0.00 3,496.67
50316B · SHELTER REPAIR 0.00 0.00 114.49
50316 · 50316 Shelter and Bus Maint. - Other 0.00 455.00 0.00

Total 50316 · 50316 Shelter and Bus Maint. 106.92 455.00 3,611.16

50321 · Gauranteed Ride Home 0.00 935.00 3,835.00
50499 · 50499 · Supplies

50499A · Office Supplies
50499A1 · INK 0.00 0.00 525.66
50499A2 · STATIONARY 0.00 0.00 636.23
50499A3 · PENS/PENCILS 0.00 0.00 619.25
50499A4 · MISC OFFICE SUPPLIES 85.46 0.00 1,157.79
50499A5 · CHECKS AND DEPOSIT SLIPS 0.00 0.00 393.95
50499A · Office Supplies - Other 265.92 0.00 449.02

Total 50499A · Office Supplies 351.38 0.00 3,781.90

50499B · CLEANING SUPPLIES
50499B1 · FACILITY CLEANING SUPPLIES 29.22 0.00 2,986.77
50499B2 · VEHICLE CLEANING SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 36.90
50499B3 · TOILET PAPER AND PAPER TOWELS 540.05 0.00 2,083.60

Total 50499B · CLEANING SUPPLIES 569.27 0.00 5,107.27

50499 · 50499 · Supplies - Other 73.10 4,591.60 1,714.21

Total 50499 · 50499 · Supplies 993.75 4,591.60 10,603.38

50502 · 50502 · Telephone
50502A · TABLETS

50502A1 · PARATRANSIT TABLETS 1,195.21 0.00 7,136.97
50502A2 · CAT TABLETS 543.30 0.00 3,244.09
50502A · TABLETS - Other 0.00 0.00 3,477.02

Total 50502A · TABLETS 1,738.51 0.00 13,858.08

50502B · OFFICE LINES 496.97 0.00 3,312.55
50502C · REIMBURSEMENT FOR CHUCK 0.00 0.00 250.00
50502D · VOICE LOGGING SYSTEM 0.00 0.00 1,316.00
50502 · 50502 · Telephone - Other 0.00 3,527.02 1,094.08

Total 50502 · 50502 · Telephone 2,235.48 3,527.02 19,830.71

50600 · 50600 · Insurance 0.00 0.00 93,763.00
50600A · BUILDING INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 1,824.79

10:56 AM BisMan Transit Board
09/15/16 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
Accrual Basis August 2016
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Aug 16 Aug 15 Jan - Aug 16

50704 · 50704 · Vehicle Costs
50704A · TIRES

50704A1 · CAT- TIRES 0.00 0.00 2,748.45
50704A2 · TIRES- PARATRANSIT 0.00 0.00 2,417.21
50704A · TIRES - Other 0.00 0.00 816.18

Total 50704A · TIRES 0.00 0.00 5,981.84

50704B · REPAIRS
50704B1 · CAT PARTS 7,331.32 0.00 30,740.51
50704B2 · CAT- LABOR 6,317.19 0.00 24,195.59
50704B3 · TRANSIT- PARTS 3,307.65 0.00 40,084.86
50704B4 · TRANSIT- LABOR 6,135.00 0.00 40,147.50
50704B5 · SERVICE VEHICLE PARTS 0.00 0.00 2,848.40
50704B6 · SERVICE VEHICLE LABOR 0.00 0.00 4,055.06
50704B · REPAIRS - Other 0.00 0.00 15,752.67

Total 50704B · REPAIRS 23,091.16 0.00 157,824.59

50704C · BATTERIES
50704C1 · BATTERIES- CAT 0.00 0.00 458.40

Total 50704C · BATTERIES 0.00 0.00 458.40

50704 · 50704 · Vehicle Costs - Other 1,327.06 33,518.92 29,454.80

Total 50704 · 50704 · Vehicle Costs 24,418.22 33,518.92 193,719.63

50801 · 50801 · TAXI 9000
50801A · CONTRACT SERVICES- TRANSIT 152,603.88 0.00 1,193,611.51
50801B · CONTRACT SERVICES- CAT 95,885.45 0.00 716,758.11
50801 · 50801 · TAXI 9000 - Other 0.00 242,570.42 0.00

Total 50801 · 50801 · TAXI 9000 248,489.33 242,570.42 1,910,369.62

50902 · 50902 · Travel
50902A · LODGING 0.00 0.00 5,615.91
50902B · AIRLINES 0.00 0.00 1,958.40
50902C · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 211.14
50902D · MEAL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 589.83
50902E · TRANSPORATION 0.00 0.00 95.45
50902F · AIRPORT PARKING 0.00 0.00 80.00
50902 · 50902 · Travel - Other 0.00 0.00 348.53

Total 50902 · 50902 · Travel 0.00 0.00 8,899.26

50908 · 50908 · Advertising
50908A · MEDIA ADVERTISING 465.54 0.00 1,423.89
50908B · MISC ADVERTISING 0.00 0.00 2,969.81
50908C · BUSINESS CARDS 0.00 0.00 394.73
50908D · RADIO/TV 576.00 0.00 2,352.00
50908 · 50908 · Advertising - Other 0.00 2,596.60 2,546.00

Total 50908 · 50908 · Advertising 1,041.54 2,596.60 9,686.43

50908E · BUILDING SIGNAGE 346.86 0.00 1,237.49
50910 · Dues/Membership

50910A · DTA DUES 0.00 0.00 300.00
50910B · BMDA DUES 0.00 0.00 500.00
50910C · SAM'S MEMBERSHIP FEE 0.00 0.00 11.25
50910D · CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 0.00 0.00 295.00
50910 · Dues/Membership - Other 0.00 0.00 7,692.00

Total 50910 · Dues/Membership 0.00 0.00 8,798.25

50920 · 50920 · Registration Fees 0.00 0.00 310.00
50991 · 50991 · Printing & Copying

50991A · INTERNAL 0.00 0.00 1,421.79

10:56 AM BisMan Transit Board
09/15/16 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
Accrual Basis August 2016
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Aug 16 Aug 15 Jan - Aug 16

50991B · EXTERNAL
50991B1 · EXTERNAL- TRANSIT 0.00 0.00 1,371.11
50991B · EXTERNAL - Other 0.00 0.00 283.08

Total 50991B · EXTERNAL 0.00 0.00 1,654.19

50991 · 50991 · Printing & Copying - Other 177.57 0.00 2,468.15

Total 50991 · 50991 · Printing & Copying 177.57 0.00 5,544.13

50992 · 50992 · Postage 453.51 503.50 2,572.00
50994 · 50994 · Miscellaneous Expense

50994A · BOARD MEETING MEALS- PUBLIC 106.99 0.00 670.44
50994 · 50994 · Miscellaneous Expense - Other 0.00 152.39 35.00

Total 50994 · 50994 · Miscellaneous Expense 106.99 152.39 705.44

51000 · 51000 · Accounting & Auditing
51000A · QUICKBOOK PRO 0.00 0.00 642.69
51000 · 51000 · Accounting & Auditing - Other 225.00 7,735.00 41,729.25

Total 51000 · 51000 · Accounting & Auditing 225.00 7,735.00 42,371.94

51100 · 51100  Furniture Expenses 0.00 0.00 1,350.59
51401 · 51401 · Computer Costs

51401A · INSTALLATION 0.00 0.00 321.99
51401B · ANTI-VIRUS PROTECTION 0.00 0.00 48.99
51401C · NEW COMPUTERS 0.00 0.00 2,334.17
51401D · SOFTWARE 2,220.90 0.00 3,512.52
51401E · PARTS 0.00 0.00 162.72
51401 · 51401 · Computer Costs - Other 0.00 446.33 2,588.00

Total 51401 · 51401 · Computer Costs 2,220.90 446.33 8,968.39

51402 · Route Match Software
51402A · ROUTE MATCH-CAT 0.00 0.00 2,166.67

Total 51402 · Route Match Software 0.00 0.00 2,166.67

51403 · 51403 · Building Costs
51403A · HEATING REPAIR 0.00 0.00 1,095.07
51403B · BOILERS 0.00 0.00 564.38
51403C · ELECTRICAL 154.14 0.00 328.71
51403D · GARAGE DOOR REPAIRS 70.00 0.00 521.64
51403E · LOCKS 0.00 0.00 100.00
51403F · VENT HOODS 0.00 0.00 1,925.00
51403G · GENERATOR INSPECTION 0.00 0.00 225.75
51403 · 51403 · Building Costs - Other 1,722.17 4,109.45 2,763.09

Total 51403 · 51403 · Building Costs 1,946.31 4,109.45 7,523.64

51404 · SECURITY CAMERAS 0.00 0.00 1,460.00
51405 · TWO-WAY RADIOS

51405A · REPEATER FOR TWO WAY 0.00 0.00 2,630.55

Total 51405 · TWO-WAY RADIOS 0.00 0.00 2,630.55

51600 · 51600 · Training
51600A · APTA TRAINING REGISTRATION FEES 0.00 0.00 4,390.00
51600 · 51600 · Training - Other 0.00 0.00 95.99

Total 51600 · 51600 · Training 0.00 0.00 4,485.99

54000 · NON-FTA EXPENSE
54000A · CLOSED MEETING MEALS 33.45 0.00 33.45
54000B · NON-FTA TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 12.00

Total 54000 · NON-FTA EXPENSE 33.45 0.00 45.45

10:56 AM BisMan Transit Board
09/15/16 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
Accrual Basis August 2016
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Aug 16 Aug 15 Jan - Aug 16

62100 · Contract Services
62140 · Legal Fees 0.00 0.00 295.00

Total 62100 · Contract Services 0.00 0.00 295.00

65100 · Other Types of Expenses
65140 · EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT

65140A · MEAL REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 80.21

Total 65140 · EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 80.21

Total 65100 · Other Types of Expenses 0.00 0.00 80.21

Total Expense 326,327.61 329,892.27 2,614,099.33

Net Ordinary Income 106,015.74 -64,309.91 156,375.04

Net Income 106,015.74 -64,309.91 156,375.04

10:56 AM BisMan Transit Board
09/15/16 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
Accrual Basis August 2016
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Jan - Aug 16 Jan - Aug 15 $ Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
201312 · Para Transit Clients 0.00 1,900.00 -1,900.00
40101 · 40101 Fare Box Income Transit 237,323.27 247,975.29 -10,652.02
40102 · Fare Box Income CAT 54,825.14 61,184.48 -6,359.34
40107 · FACILITY 25.00 0.00 25.00
40300 · SALE OF 701 AND 702 20,200.00 0.00 20,200.00
40800 · 40800 · Matchable Funds for FTA
40801 · Interest Income
40801A · XENIA 1,403.06 0.00 1,403.06
40801B · INLAND AMERICA 586.73 0.00 586.73
40801 · Interest Income - Other 4,103.98 3,124.77 979.21

Total 40801 · Interest Income 6,093.77 3,124.77 2,969.00

40802 · Golden Age Services 3,000.00 4,500.00 -1,500.00
40803 · RSVP 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00
40805 · United Way 375.00 1,875.00 -1,500.00
40806 · ND Medicaid 34,320.68 16,144.13 18,176.55
40807 · NDAD 1,765.00 1,790.00 -25.00
40808 · PACE 2,742.00 3,168.00 -426.00
40809 · MOBILE ADS 38,260.10 56,367.47 -18,107.37
40810 · TAXI 9000 68,264.00 48,000.00 20,264.00
40811 · WEST RIVER 5,012.00 4,320.00 692.00
40812 · DEL MAR VENDING 764.39 865.43 -101.04
40813 · Burleigh County Senior Center 2,000.00 4,000.00 -2,000.00
40814 · ND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 378,648.00 1,229,772.47 -851,124.47
40840 · City of Bismarck Mill Levy 947,355.42 851,901.42 95,454.00
40850 · City of Mandan Mill Levy 133,035.08 111,054.90 21,980.18
40860 · Training Room Rental 0.00 451.28 -451.28
40800 · 40800 · Matchable Funds for FTA - Other 0.00 106,492.21 -106,492.21

Total 40800 · 40800 · Matchable Funds for FTA 1,628,635.44 2,450,827.08 -822,191.64

40999 · 40999 · Miscellaneous Income
40998 · INSURANCE RECOVERIES 34,478.15 25,615.63 8,862.52
40999 · 40999 · Miscellaneous Income - Other 237.02 17,722.17 -17,485.15

Total 40999 · 40999 · Miscellaneous Income 34,715.17 43,337.80 -8,622.63

41000 · Total Federal Funds
41400 · FTA Funds for Operations 50/50 594,283.00 0.00 594,283.00
41401 · FTA Funds for Maint. 80/20 192,617.00 0.00 192,617.00
41405 · 2013 STATE OF GOOD REPAIR 0.00 -74,662.00 74,662.00
41000 · Total Federal Funds - Other 0.00 875,066.00 -875,066.00

Total 41000 · Total Federal Funds 786,900.00 800,404.00 -13,504.00

46400 · Other Types of Income 7,850.35 8,576.40 -726.05

Total Income 2,770,474.37 3,614,205.05 -843,730.68

Gross Profit 2,770,474.37 3,614,205.05 -843,730.68

Expense
50110 · RETURNED DEPOSIT ITEM FEE 8.00 0.00 8.00
50111 · 50111 · SERVICE FEES

50111A · CREDIT CARD SALES FEES 398.88 0.00 398.88
50111 · 50111 · SERVICE FEES - Other 128.75 30.00 98.75

Total 50111 · 50111 · SERVICE FEES 527.63 30.00 497.63

10:46 AM BisMan Transit Board
09/15/16 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis January through August 2016
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Jan - Aug 16 Jan - Aug 15 $ Change

50112 · 50112 · UTILITIES
100A · Bismarck Water Department 3,345.04 2,690.45 654.59
100B · Capital Electric 18,159.30 12,472.88 5,686.42
100C · Janitorial Services 4,418.36 3,730.40 687.96
100D · MDU 4,984.24 4,137.33 846.91
100E · Rodent Control 688.31 672.00 16.31
100F · Waste Management 3,658.86 3,294.20 364.66

Total 50112 · 50112 · UTILITIES 35,254.11 26,997.26 8,256.85

50301 · 50301 · Central Nodak 216,228.77 140,676.72 75,552.05
50313 · 50313 · Equipment and Parts

50313A · SHOP EQUIPMENT
50313A1 · BOBCAT REPAIRS 2,778.54 0.00 2,778.54
50313A · SHOP EQUIPMENT - Other 4,808.08 0.00 4,808.08

Total 50313A · SHOP EQUIPMENT 7,586.62 0.00 7,586.62

50313B · FLOOR SCRUBBER MAINT AGREEMENT
50313B1 · FLOOR SCRUBBER REPAIR 414.19 0.00 414.19
50313B · FLOOR SCRUBBER MAINT AGREEMENT - ... 412.00 0.00 412.00

Total 50313B · FLOOR SCRUBBER MAINT AGREEMENT 826.19 0.00 826.19

50313C · PRESSURE WASHER
50313c1 · PARTS 220.76 0.00 220.76
50313C · PRESSURE WASHER - Other 770.89 0.00 770.89

Total 50313C · PRESSURE WASHER 991.65 0.00 991.65

50313D · OFFICE EQUIPMENT 4,767.99 0.00 4,767.99
50313 · 50313 · Equipment and Parts - Other 1,219.65 96.23 1,123.42

Total 50313 · 50313 · Equipment and Parts 15,392.10 96.23 15,295.87

50316 · 50316 Shelter and Bus Maint.
50316A · SHELTER CLEANING 3,496.67 0.00 3,496.67
50316B · SHELTER REPAIR 114.49 0.00 114.49
50316 · 50316 Shelter and Bus Maint. - Other 0.00 4,729.00 -4,729.00

Total 50316 · 50316 Shelter and Bus Maint. 3,611.16 4,729.00 -1,117.84

50321 · Gauranteed Ride Home 3,835.00 6,125.00 -2,290.00
50499 · 50499 · Supplies

50499A · Office Supplies
50499A1 · INK 525.66 0.00 525.66
50499A2 · STATIONARY 636.23 0.00 636.23
50499A3 · PENS/PENCILS 619.25 0.00 619.25
50499A4 · MISC OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,157.79 0.00 1,157.79
50499A5 · CHECKS AND DEPOSIT SLIPS 393.95 0.00 393.95
50499A · Office Supplies - Other 449.02 0.00 449.02

Total 50499A · Office Supplies 3,781.90 0.00 3,781.90

50499B · CLEANING SUPPLIES
50499B1 · FACILITY CLEANING SUPPLIES 2,986.77 0.00 2,986.77
50499B2 · VEHICLE CLEANING SUPPLIES 36.90 0.00 36.90
50499B3 · TOILET PAPER AND PAPER TOWELS 2,083.60 0.00 2,083.60

Total 50499B · CLEANING SUPPLIES 5,107.27 0.00 5,107.27

50499 · 50499 · Supplies - Other 1,714.21 15,694.46 -13,980.25

Total 50499 · 50499 · Supplies 10,603.38 15,694.46 -5,091.08

10:46 AM BisMan Transit Board
09/15/16 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis January through August 2016
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Jan - Aug 16 Jan - Aug 15 $ Change

50502 · 50502 · Telephone
50502A · TABLETS

50502A1 · PARATRANSIT TABLETS 7,136.97 0.00 7,136.97
50502A2 · CAT TABLETS 3,244.09 0.00 3,244.09
50502A · TABLETS - Other 3,477.02 0.00 3,477.02

Total 50502A · TABLETS 13,858.08 0.00 13,858.08

50502B · OFFICE LINES 3,312.55 0.00 3,312.55
50502C · REIMBURSEMENT FOR CHUCK 250.00 0.00 250.00
50502D · VOICE LOGGING SYSTEM 1,316.00 0.00 1,316.00
50502 · 50502 · Telephone - Other 1,094.08 17,513.26 -16,419.18

Total 50502 · 50502 · Telephone 19,830.71 17,513.26 2,317.45

50600 · 50600 · Insurance 93,763.00 94,928.25 -1,165.25
50600A · BUILDING INSURANCE 1,824.79 0.00 1,824.79
50704 · 50704 · Vehicle Costs

50704A · TIRES
50704A1 · CAT- TIRES 2,748.45 0.00 2,748.45
50704A2 · TIRES- PARATRANSIT 2,417.21 0.00 2,417.21
50704A · TIRES - Other 816.18 0.00 816.18

Total 50704A · TIRES 5,981.84 0.00 5,981.84

50704B · REPAIRS
50704B1 · CAT PARTS 29,663.54 0.00 29,663.54
50704B2 · CAT- LABOR 22,583.09 0.00 22,583.09
50704B3 · TRANSIT- PARTS 37,631.33 0.00 37,631.33
50704B4 · TRANSIT- LABOR 34,072.50 0.00 34,072.50
50704B5 · SERVICE VEHICLE PARTS 2,848.40 0.00 2,848.40
50704B6 · SERVICE VEHICLE LABOR 4,055.06 0.00 4,055.06
50704B · REPAIRS - Other 15,752.67 0.00 15,752.67

Total 50704B · REPAIRS 146,606.59 0.00 146,606.59

50704C · BATTERIES
50704C1 · BATTERIES- CAT 458.40 0.00 458.40

Total 50704C · BATTERIES 458.40 0.00 458.40

50704 · 50704 · Vehicle Costs - Other 29,454.80 995,067.07 -965,612.27

Total 50704 · 50704 · Vehicle Costs 182,501.63 995,067.07 -812,565.44

50801 · 50801 · TAXI 9000
50801A · CONTRACT SERVICES- TRANSIT 1,041,007.63 0.00 1,041,007.63
50801B · CONTRACT SERVICES- CAT 620,872.66 0.00 620,872.66
50801 · 50801 · TAXI 9000 - Other 0.00 1,702,623.40 -1,702,623.40

Total 50801 · 50801 · TAXI 9000 1,661,880.29 1,702,623.40 -40,743.11

50902 · 50902 · Travel
50902A · LODGING 5,615.91 0.00 5,615.91
50902B · AIRLINES 1,958.40 0.00 1,958.40
50902C · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 211.14 0.00 211.14
50902D · MEAL EXPENSE 589.83 0.00 589.83
50902E · TRANSPORATION 95.45 0.00 95.45
50902F · AIRPORT PARKING 80.00 0.00 80.00
50902 · 50902 · Travel - Other 348.53 0.00 348.53

Total 50902 · 50902 · Travel 8,899.26 0.00 8,899.26

10:46 AM BisMan Transit Board
09/15/16 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis January through August 2016
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Jan - Aug 16 Jan - Aug 15 $ Change

50908 · 50908 · Advertising
50908A · MEDIA ADVERTISING 1,423.89 0.00 1,423.89
50908B · MISC ADVERTISING 2,969.81 0.00 2,969.81
50908C · BUSINESS CARDS 394.73 0.00 394.73
50908D · RADIO/TV 2,352.00 0.00 2,352.00
50908 · 50908 · Advertising - Other 2,546.00 15,045.69 -12,499.69

Total 50908 · 50908 · Advertising 9,686.43 15,045.69 -5,359.26

50908E · BUILDING SIGNAGE 1,237.49 0.00 1,237.49
50910 · Dues/Membership

50910A · DTA DUES 300.00 0.00 300.00
50910B · BMDA DUES 500.00 0.00 500.00
50910C · SAM'S MEMBERSHIP FEE 11.25 0.00 11.25
50910D · CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 295.00 0.00 295.00
50910 · Dues/Membership - Other 7,692.00 950.00 6,742.00

Total 50910 · Dues/Membership 8,798.25 950.00 7,848.25

50920 · 50920 · Registration Fees 310.00 1,022.85 -712.85
50991 · 50991 · Printing & Copying

50991A · INTERNAL 1,421.79 0.00 1,421.79
50991B · EXTERNAL

50991B1 · EXTERNAL- TRANSIT 1,371.11 0.00 1,371.11
50991B · EXTERNAL - Other 283.08 0.00 283.08

Total 50991B · EXTERNAL 1,654.19 0.00 1,654.19

50991 · 50991 · Printing & Copying - Other 2,468.15 4,815.85 -2,347.70

Total 50991 · 50991 · Printing & Copying 5,544.13 4,815.85 728.28

50992 · 50992 · Postage 2,572.00 2,995.63 -423.63
50994 · 50994 · Miscellaneous Expense

50994A · BOARD MEETING MEALS- PUBLIC 670.44 0.00 670.44
50994 · 50994 · Miscellaneous Expense - Other 35.00 1,307.33 -1,272.33

Total 50994 · 50994 · Miscellaneous Expense 705.44 1,307.33 -601.89

51000 · 51000 · Accounting & Auditing
51000A · QUICKBOOK PRO 642.69 0.00 642.69
51000 · 51000 · Accounting & Auditing - Other 41,729.25 38,048.95 3,680.30

Total 51000 · 51000 · Accounting & Auditing 42,371.94 38,048.95 4,322.99

51100 · 51100  Furniture Expenses 1,350.59 0.00 1,350.59
51401 · 51401 · Computer Costs

51401A · INSTALLATION 321.99 0.00 321.99
51401B · ANTI-VIRUS PROTECTION 48.99 0.00 48.99
51401C · NEW COMPUTERS 2,334.17 0.00 2,334.17
51401D · SOFTWARE 3,512.52 0.00 3,512.52
51401E · PARTS 162.72 0.00 162.72
51401 · 51401 · Computer Costs - Other 2,588.00 4,802.44 -2,214.44

Total 51401 · 51401 · Computer Costs 8,968.39 4,802.44 4,165.95

51402 · Route Match Software
51402A · ROUTE MATCH-CAT 2,166.67 0.00 2,166.67
51402 · Route Match Software - Other 0.00 39,291.83 -39,291.83

Total 51402 · Route Match Software 2,166.67 39,291.83 -37,125.16

10:46 AM BisMan Transit Board
09/15/16 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis January through August 2016
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Jan - Aug 16 Jan - Aug 15 $ Change

51403 · 51403 · Building Costs
51403A · HEATING REPAIR 1,095.07 0.00 1,095.07
51403B · BOILERS 564.38 0.00 564.38
51403C · ELECTRICAL 328.71 0.00 328.71
51403D · GARAGE DOOR REPAIRS 521.64 0.00 521.64
51403E · LOCKS 100.00 0.00 100.00
51403F · VENT HOODS 1,925.00 0.00 1,925.00
51403G · GENERATOR INSPECTION 225.75 0.00 225.75
51403 · 51403 · Building Costs - Other 2,763.09 27,583.60 -24,820.51

Total 51403 · 51403 · Building Costs 7,523.64 27,583.60 -20,059.96

51404 · SECURITY CAMERAS 1,460.00 0.00 1,460.00
51405 · TWO-WAY RADIOS

51405A · REPEATER FOR TWO WAY 2,630.55 0.00 2,630.55

Total 51405 · TWO-WAY RADIOS 2,630.55 0.00 2,630.55

51600 · 51600 · Training
51600A · APTA TRAINING REGISTRATION FEES 4,390.00 0.00 4,390.00
51600 · 51600 · Training - Other 95.99 0.00 95.99

Total 51600 · 51600 · Training 4,485.99 0.00 4,485.99

54000 · NON-FTA EXPENSE
54000A · CLOSED MEETING MEALS 33.45 0.00 33.45
54000B · NON-FTA TRAVEL EXPENSE 12.00 0.00 12.00

Total 54000 · NON-FTA EXPENSE 45.45 0.00 45.45

62100 · Contract Services
62140 · Legal Fees 295.00 0.00 295.00
62100 · Contract Services - Other 0.00 2,379.00 -2,379.00

Total 62100 · Contract Services 295.00 2,379.00 -2,084.00

65100 · Other Types of Expenses
65140 · EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT

65140A · MEAL REIMBURSEMENT 80.21 0.00 80.21
65140 · EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT - Other 0.00 167.79 -167.79

Total 65140 · EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT 80.21 167.79 -87.58

Total 65100 · Other Types of Expenses 80.21 167.79 -87.58

Total Expense 2,354,392.00 3,142,891.61 -788,499.61

Net Ordinary Income 416,082.37 471,313.44 -55,231.07

Net Income 416,082.37 471,313.44 -55,231.07
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Overview August�2016 July�2016 Change August�2015 Change
Sessions 2081 2141 �2.80% 1824 14.09%
Users 1405 1474 �4.68% 1345 4.46%
Pageviews 5917 5819 1.68% 5255 12.60%
Pages/Session 2.84 2.72 4.41% 2.88 �1.39%
Session�Duration 2:59 2:38 13.29% 2:57 1.13%
Bounce�Rate 42.62% 47.41% �10.10% 46.60% �8.54%

Visitor�Type
New�Visitor 1257 1325 �5.13% 1231 2.11%
Returning�Visitor 824 816 0.98% 593 38.95%

Desktop�Traffic
Sessions 990 962 2.91% 865 14.45%
New�Users 636 595 6.89% 640 �0.63%
Pages/Session 3.02 3.02 0.00% 3.13 �3.51%
Session�Duration 3:05 2:42 14.20% 2:45 12.12%
Bounce�Rate 39.49% 44.28% �10.82% 44.86% �11.97%

Mobile�Traffic
Sessions 972 1047 �7.16% 840 15.71%
New�Users 541 630 �14.13% 510 6.08%
Pages/Session 2.72 2.51 8.37% 2.6 4.62%
Session�Duration 2:58 2:38 12.66% 3:03 �2.73%
Bounce�Rate 44.75% 49.00% �8.67% 47.38% �5.55%

Tablet�Traffic
Sessions 119 132 �9.85% 119 0.00%
New�Users 80 100 �20.00% 81 �1.23%
Pages/Session 2.39 2.13 12.21% 3.02 �20.86%
Session�Duration 2:23 2:16 5.15% 3:42 �35.59%
Bounce�Rate 51.26% 57.58% �10.98% 53.78% �4.69%

Website�Google�Analytics�Report



August�2016 July�2016 Change August�2015 Change
Likes 344 346 �0.58% 297 15.82%
#�of�Posts 24 17 41.18% 38 �36.84%
Post�Clicks 117 223 �47.53% 168 �30.36%
Likes,�Comments,�
Shares 71 33 115.15% 73 �2.74%

Organic�Reach 3843 2816 36.47% 3103 23.85%

Total�Reach 3843 7616 �49.54% 3103 23.85%
Page/Tab�Visits NA NA #VALUE! 179 #VALUE!
External�Referrers NA NA #VALUE! 10 #VALUE!

Analytics�from�Facebook�Insights

Facebook�Analytics



August�2016 July�2016 Change August�2015 Change
Total�#�of�Followers 266 267 �0.37% 189 40.74%
#�of�Tweets 23 15 53.33% 35 �34.29%
Organic�Impressions 2692 2059 30.74% 3001 �10.30%
Total�Impressions 2692 7067 �61.91% 3001 �10.30%
Mentions 0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
Enagements 9 217 �95.85% 9 0.00%
Link�Clicks 2 5 �60.00% 1 100.00%
Profile�Clicks 1 122 �99.18% 2 �50.00%
Detail�Expands 0 80 �100.00% 1 �100.00%
Hastag�Clicks 1 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
Retweets 3 3 0.00% 3 0.00%
Likes 1 5 �80.00% 2 �50.00%
Embedded�Media�Views 1 2 �50.00% 0 #DIV/0!
Replies 0 2 �100.00% 0 #DIV/0!
Shared�Via�Email 0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
Photo�or�Video�Click 0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
Engagement�Rate 0.10% 0.10% 0.00% 0.30% �66.67%

Analytics�from�analytics.twitter.com

Twitter�Analytics



August�2016 July�2016 Change August�2015 Change
Unique�Users 16 17 �5.88% 26 �38.46%
Total�Responses 73 112 �34.82% 110 �33.64%
SMS� 4 7 �42.86% 11 �63.64%
Smartphone 69 105 �34.29% 99 �30.30%

RouteShout�Analytics



Mailing�List�
Size

Campaign�
Opens Open�Rate

Campaign�
Clicks Click�Rate Bounced Unsub

2016�Q2 358 63 18.40% 2 0.60% 16 1
2016�Q1 352 70 20.70% 8 2.40% 14 3

2015�Q4 355 75 21.70% 1 1.30% 9 1
2015�Q3 362 73 21.20% 6 1.70% 18 2
2015�Q2 359 77 22.30% 6 1.70% 14 0
2015�Q1 366 82 23.80% 8 2.30% 21 0
2014�Q4 367 89 25.20% 9 2.50% 14 2
14�HFRD 349 75 22.30% 9 2.70% 13 1
2014�Q3 350 66 19.50% 1 0.30% 11 1
AlW 349 72 21.10% 10 2.90% 8 1
2014�Q2 355 83 24.10% 1 0.30% 11 1
2014�Q1 267 68 26.10% 6 2.30% 6 0

Mail�Chimp�Analytics
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Inland�America�Investment:

Ownership�of�Inland�America�prior�to�spinoff:�

Inland�America�Shares 20,414 Shares

First�spinoff���1�share�of�Xenia�Hotels�&�Resorts,�Inc.�(XHR)�for�every�8�shares�of�Inland

Ownership�after�spinoff:

Inland�America�Shares 20,414 Shares
Xenia�Hotels�&�Resorts,�Inc.�(Publicly�Traded�XHR) 2,551 Shares

Second�spinoff���1�share�of�InvenTrust�Properties�Corp�&�1�share�of�Highlands�REIT,�Inc.�
�������������������������������for�each�share�of�Inland�America

Ownership�after�spinoff:

Inland�America�Shares 0 Shares
Xenia�Hotels�&�Resorts,�Inc.�(Publicly�Traded�XHR) 2,551 Shares
InvenTrust�Properties�Corp.�(Not�Publicly�Traded) 20,414 Shares
Highlands�REIT,�Inc.�(Not�Publicly�Traded) 20,414 Shares

Estimated�Fair�Market�Value:

Xenia�Stock�Quote�8�16�16 15.50
Shares�owned 2,551
FMV 39,541.00

(52�week�high/low���19.74/12.10)
Current�Dividend�Yield���7.09%�

InvenTrust�(Not�Publicly�Traded) 3.14
Shares�owned 20,414
FMV�as�estimated�by�company 64,100.00

Highlands�REIT,�Inc.�(Not�Publicly�Traded) 0.36
Shares�owned 20,414
FMV�as�estimated�by�company 7,349.00



For�the�Calendar�Year�Ended�12�31�2017

Transit�savings�goal���$�447,500����($537,500.00�less�equipment�match�$90,000.00)

1�1�17�implementation�of�proposed�system�changes�as�voted�on�8�31�2016:
Changes�to�fixed�route�implemented�on�7�1�17:

Revenue�increases:

Fare�increase $94,708.00
Fixed�route�ridership�increase� 36,000.00
Mill�levy�increase���estimated�at�5% 55,000.00

Estimated�revenue�increase $185,708.00

Spending�decreases:

Increase�age�to�75�plus $101,396.00
Discontinue�service�to�Lincoln 31,044.00
Reduce�paratransit�hours�(midnight�to�6�am) 66,024.00
Sunday�reduced�hours 43,816.00
After�hour�service�cost�addback �16,546.00
Adding�more�hours�on�Saturday �12,000.00

Spending�decreases�from�operational�changes 213,734.00

Estimated�expenditures�under�budget�projections 60,000.00

Total�budget�savings $459,442.00

Goal �447,500.00

Expected�overage $11,942.00



For�the�Calendar�Year�Ended�12�31�2017

Transit�savings�goal���$�447,500����($537,500.00�less�equipment�match�$90,000.00)

7�1�17�implementation�of�proposed�system�changes�as�voted�on�8�31�2016:

Revenue�increases:

Fare�increase $47,354.00
Fixed�route�ridership�increase� 36,000.00
Mill�levy�increase���estimated�at�5% 55,000.00

Estimated�revenue�increase $138,354.00

Spending�decreases:

Increase�age�to�75�plus $50,698.00
Discontinue�service�to�Lincoln 15,522.00
Reduce�paratransit�hours�(midnight�to�6�am) 33,012.00
Sunday�reduced�hours 21,908.00
After�hour�service�cost�addback �8,273.00
Adding�more�hours�on�Saturday �6,000.00

Spending�decreases�from�operational�changes 106,867.00

Estimated�expenditures�under�budget�projections 60,000.00
Total�budget�savings $305,221.00

Goal �447,500.00

Expected�shortage �$142,279.00
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